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the Matte~ Of:

William Ernest Gnass

Bar # 50605

A Member of ihe SLate Bar of California

Case Number (s)

05-C-01856-JMR

Submi~.ed to: Settlement Judge

(for Courrs use)

PUBLIC MATTER

FILED  
AUG 1 ? 2006

STATEBARCOURTCLERK’SOFRCE
SAN FRANCISCO

STIPULATION RE F,~CTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

PUBLIC REPROVAL

r"l PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

(Respondent)
Note: All information required by this form and any additional i~formation which cannot be
provided in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific
head!nga, e.g., ’Facts," "Oismissals," "Conclusions of Law," "Supporting Authority,* etc.

Parties’ Acknpwledgments:

(1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted January 5, 1972.

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the faCtual stipulations Contained herein even if conclusions of law or
. disposition are re~acted or ¢hanged by the Supreme Court,

(3) All investigations or proceedings listed by case number ill tile caption or this stipulation are entirely resolved by
Ibis stipulation and are deemad consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under "Dism;ssals." The
stipulation consistsof 11 pages, not including the orden

(4) A statement of a~,.s or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is
under "Facts."

Conoluslons of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under ’Conclusions of
Law’,

i$oP~d~tk~; re~n al~r,p,,,~,l by SgC E,x~edve Cammi~{~ ~0ti 6/00, R~’~,~4
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(7)

The parties must include suppodih9 authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
"Support)no Authority."

No mere than 30 days prior to the firing of this stipulation, Respond,ant has been advised in writing of any
~ending investipa~on/proceeding not ~esolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

Payment of Disciplinary Costs--Respondent acknowledges the provisions of, Bus. & Prof.. Code §§6086ol 0 &
6140,7. (Check one option onty);

[] �os~ added to membership fee f~ calendar year following effective date of discipline (public reproval)
[] case ineligible for costs (private reproval)
L-"I coals to be paid in equal amounts for the following membership years:

troopship, special circumslance~ ot Diner good cause par rule 2B4. Ru~e~ of Procedural
[] Costs waived in part aS set forth in a separate attachment entitled =Partial Waiver of Costs"
[] :eeLs entirely waived

(9) The parties un(:terstand that:

(a) E] A private reproval imposed on a respondent as a result of a stipulation aoptoved by the Courl prior to
ini{iation of a State Bar Court I;)rocaa~ing is part of the respondents officials State Bar membership
records, but is not disclosed in response to public inqu~’des and is not reported on the State Bar’s web
page. The reco~’d of the proceeding in which such a private reproval was imposed ~s not available [o
the public except as pad of the record of any subsequent prooeeding in which it is introduced as
evidents of a prior record of discipline under t~e Rules of Procedure of the State Bar.

(c) []

A private reproval imposeo on a respondent after in~tlafion of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of
the respondent’s official Sta~e Bar membership records, is disclosed =n response to public inquiries
and is reported as a record of public discipline on the State Bar’s web page.

A public reproval Imposed on a respondent is publicly available as pa~ of the respondent’s official
State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response to public inquiries and is reported as a record
of public discipline on the State Bar’s web page.

B,Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions for
Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)], Facts supporting aggravating circumstances
are required,

(1) [] Prior record of discipline [see standard 1,2(f)]

(a) [] State Bat Court case,� of pdor case

(b) r"l Date prior discipline ef,f,ective

(¢) [~ Rules of Professional Conduct/State Bar Act violations:

(d) [] Degree of prior discfpltne

(e} ~ If Respondent has two or more Incidents of pdor discipline, use space provided below or a eeparale
attaohment entided "Prior DJsclpline.

(2) E~ oisttoneaty: Respondenl’s misconduct was surrounde,~ by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar ACt or Rules of Professional Conduct.

R~pro,al
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(3) [] Trust Violation: Trust funds or oropedy were involved and R~ponden~ re~sed or was unable to ~ocn~
to the client or p~son who was the ob)e~ of ~e mi~ond~ fer ~pro~e~
property.

(4) ~ Harm: Resoonden~= mis~nduc[ ha~med signiRcantly a client. (he oublic o: the a~m~nistration of justin.

(5) ~ Indifference: R~pondant de.one.ted indifference ~ow~d ~ectifi~on of o~ atonement for the
¢onse~uenc~ of his or he~ m~con0ucL

(6) ~ La¢k of Cooperation; Raspondan~ displayed a Isck of ~ndor and coope~tion to
misconduct O~ to the S~¢e Bar during ~is¢i~lina~y investigation or proceedings.

(7) ~ MultlNMpa~em of MIscendu~: ~espondent’= current miSCO~Oucl evidences multiple ac~ of ~ngOoing
or gemonst~t~ a patte~ of miscondu~,

(g) ~ No aggravating ¢imumatan¢~.S are involved,

AddS[lanai aggravating circumstances;

C, Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e)], Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required,

(1) [] N~ Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of DracticP~

(2) [] Ha Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the Object of the misconducL

(3) [] CandorlCooptratlon’. Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the~
v.:_..~__~’~__~=_:__~:_ :.=_ Stale Bar during disciplinary investigation and p~oceedings. See pg. ~O.

Remorse; Respondent. pro~mp~ly took objective atoms spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of his/her
misconduct.

Restitution: Respondent paid $     on
disciplinary, civ~i or Odminal proceedings.

ir~ reatitutlon to withoul the threat or force

Delay; These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay iS not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/~er,

Good Faith: Respondent acted in goo~l fadl~,

EmotionatlPhystcal Difficulties: At the time of tha stlp~late¢~ act or ac~s of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotionaf difficulties or physical disabilities whicl~ expert testimony would
eslablish was directly responsible for the m~sconduct The dirrmulties or disablJltiss were not tl~e product of
any it~ega~ �onduct by the member, s~ch aa it~ega~ drug or substance abuse, and Respanden~, no longer
suffers from such di~icultles or dlsabiltlies.

(g) [] Severe Financial StresS: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent Suffere~ from severe financial sb’ess
which fesulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were ~eyond his/her control and
which were directly responsible fo~ the mlscond~J¢l.
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(10) C:] Family Problems; At Ihe time of the misconduct. Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

(1 t) ¯ Good Character= Respondant’s good charecler is attested to by a wide range 0f references in the legal
end general communities who are aware of the full extent of hls/her misconduct.

(12) 13 Rehabilitation; Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional mlsconducl occurred followed
by convincing proaf of subsequent rehabiltlatlon.

(13) ~ No mitigating circumstances a~’e involved.

Additional mitigating �lregmetances:
The Waterford City Council unanimously passed a resolution on July 7j 2006, whereby the Cl[3f

Council =congratulates and reoegnizes William E QnaSs on hi,= excellence, his many contributions to the City
of Watarfotd and his indomitable spirit." Tits week of July 9, 2005, was by this resolution declared William E.
Gnass Week in the City of Wate~ord.

The 1g~6 final report of the Stanielaus County Grand Jury found that respondent tully disclosed to
the Wat~rford City Council his ~Is as bond counsel to the public finance authorlt|ae0 and that there Was no
~vldenca of any oonfi(¢t of interest. See ’Facts and Conciuaioll of Law," pages 7-8, lnfra."

D. Discipline:
O Private reproval (cheek appli©able conditions, if any, below)

(a) m ,’ Approved by the Court pr~or to inltiat~on of ~e Stats Bar court proceedings (no publio disclosure).

(b) C3 , ~prev~d~ytheC~urtafterin]tiati~n~ftheStateBarC~ur~procee~ing~(pub~dIsc~sure)~

¯ Public teproval (Cheek applloabla conditions, (f any, below)

E, Conditions Attached to Reprovah
{1) ~ Respondent must cOmply with the condilions attached to the reproval for a period of

(2) O During the �ortdit~on period attached to the repmval, Respondan~ must �omply with the provisions of the
State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) Within ten (10) days .of any change, Responaent must report to the Membership Records Office of the State
8aC and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California (’O~ca of Probatlon"), all changes of
information, tnclIJding Current off~ce address and telephone numbe~, or other address for ,State Bar
purposes, es prescribed by semen 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Within thirty(30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the O~ce of Probation
and s~hedule a meeting with Respondant’$ assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms and
conditions of probation, Upon the direction of the Office of Probation. Respondent mr Jet meet with the
probation deputy either in-pemon or by telephone. During the period of p~obation, Respondent must
prempl~y meet with Ihe probation deputy as directed and upon request.

Respondent must submit wriltan quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, Apd110,
July 10, and October 10 of the coodltion period attached to the reprovaL Under penalty of perjury,
Respondent must state whether Respondent has �omplied with the State Bar Act. the Rules of Professional
Conduct, and all �onditions of the reproval during the preceding calendar quarter, Respondent must also
state in each report whether there am any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court
and if so, the case number and current status of that proceeding. It lhe flrsl report would cover less t~an 30
(thirty) days. that report must be subm}ttad On the next following quarter date. and cover tr~e extended
period.

In addi,on to ell quarterly report=, s final report, contaitling the same information, is due no eadier than
hvanty (20) days before the lest ¢lay of the condition period and no Islet then the last day of’ the condition
pede~.
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(B) [] Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor, Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of predation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish such reports as may be requested, In addition to
the quarterly ceporls required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must cooperate fully
with the monitor.

(7)

(9)

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptJy and truthfully any
inquiries oF the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which
directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating |o whether Respondent is Complying or has
comcztJed with the conditions attached to the reproval,

Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Office el~
Probatiorl satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, end passage of the test gwen
at the end of that eesslon.

[] No Ethics $choo~ recomm=nded, Reason:

Respondent must �omply with all ¢on#tlJons of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter.m:=~

(10) Respondent must provide proof o1 passage of the Multlstata Professional Responsibility Examination
C~MPRE"). administered by the National Conference of Bar Examiners. to the Office of Probation within one
year of the effective date of the reproval.

[] No MPRE recommended. Reason:

[] The following conditions are attached hereto end incorporeteO:

[] Substance A~use Conditions [] Law Office Management Conditions

[] Medical Conditions [] Financial Conditions

F, Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

form ~-p~,.,.e,~ ~,y,.~C EKeC~live Committee 10,’1~00. Revised 12J1~t2004’,i " ’
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~Matter of Case number(s/,

Wllllam Ernest 6nasa 0s.c.nIa.~-JMR

A Member.of the 8tale Bat.

NOLO CONTENDERE PLEA TO STIPULATION A9 TO FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DISPOSIT!ON

Bus. & Prof. Code § 60~]5,5 Disciplinary Charges; Pleas |o Allegations

There are three kinds of pleas to the allegations of a Notice of Disciplinary Charges or olhet pleading whi~’h iniliates
e disciplinary proceeding again=it a member;

Admission of culpability’.

(b) Denial of oulpabifity.

(c) Nolo �ontendere~ subjest to the approval of the State Bar Court. The court shall ascertain whether the
member completely undef3tands that a plea of nolo contendsre shall be considered the same as an
admission of culpability and that, upon a plea of nolo contendere, the court shall find the member
culpable. The legal effect of such a plea shall be the same ae that of an admission of culpability for all
purposes, except that the plea and any admission required by the court during any Inquiry It makes as
to the v,oluntariness of, or the factual basis for, the pleas, may not be used against the member as an
a.dm=ssmn in any ¢ e I suit based upon or growing out of the act upon wh ch the d=s¢~phnary prnceed~ng
Is based;. (Added by Stats, lgg6, oh. 1 I04,) (emphasis supplle¢l)

Rule 133, Rules of procedure of the Sta’te Ear of Cslifornis STIPULATION A~ TO FACTS, (;ONCLUSIONS OF LAW
AND DISPOSITION

(a) A proposed stipulation as to facts, conclusions of ISW. and disposition must set forth eech of the following:

(5) a statemenl that Respondent either

(i) admits the facts set fortl~ I~ the Stlpulation are true and that he or she is culpable of violations o/the
specified statutes end/or Rules of Professional Conduct or

(11) pleads nolo �ontendere tO those facts and violallens. If the Respondent pleads nolo
�anto.haleru, the stipulation shall include each of the following:

an acknowledgement" that the Respondent completely understands that the plea of nolo
contsndere shall be considered the same as an admission of the stipulated facts and of
his or her culpabillty of the slatutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct specified in
the stipulation; and

(b)

matter (emphasis supplied)

I, the Respondent in this matter, have read the
133(s)($) OF Ihe Rules of Procedure of the State Bar
this mlipu~alion and I completely understand that r~y
except as state in BuSirleS$ and Professions Co/~s~_~

Date .,]~¢~ .L~_.=, 2006       Signature

¯ (l~olo Coatertdere Pl~a fom~ approved by SaC Execul;vs Committee 10Q7/~)

If requested by the Coun~ s statement by the Deputy Trial Counsel that the factual
st|puistions are supported by evidence obtained In the State Bar investigation of the

csbl~l;rovis;ons of Bus, & Pro/, Code § 6085.5 and rule
~rnztdz/I Plead nolo contenclere to the charges set forU’t in
s.,Vl~e considered ~,he same as ~n admission of ¢ulpabillty

~s(cl.
~ William IE. Gnass

Print Name
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A1~ac~lment language (if any):

PROCEDURAL BAGKGROUND IN CONVICTION PROCEEDING,

1~    This is a l~roceeding pursuant to sections 6101 and 6102 of the Business and
Professions Code and rule 951 of.the California Rules of Court.

2~ On February 22, 2005, by plea of nolo contendere, in People v, William Ernest
Gnass, Stanislaus County Superior Court case number 1064714, respondent was
convicted of three misdemeanor violations of Government Code sections 87100 and
91000 [using official position to influence a governmental decision], crimes which may
or may not involve moral turpitude, Respondent was sentenced to 30 days in jail (with
credit of 1 day), and p(aced on 36 months informal probation with conditions including
that he not write any bond prospectuses while on probation, and pay a $100 fine.

3.    Respondent paid the $100 fine and sewed the jail sentence by performing 19
days of legal services under the auspices of the Alternative Work Program in an office
at the Waterford City Hall.

4. BY order flied February 2, 2006, the Review Department of the State Bar Court
issuedan order referring the matter to the Hearfng Department:

for a hearing and decision recommending the discipline to be imposed in
the event that the Headng Department finds that the facts and
circumstances surrounding the misdemeanor violation of Govemment
Code sections 87100 and 91000, of which William Ernest Gnass was
convicted, involved moral turpitude or other misconduct warranting
discipline.

FACTS AND CONCLUSION OF LAW.

1.    Respondent functioned as the City Attorney for the City of Waterford since
1989, Flanagan, Mason, Robins, Gnass & Corman’s 1989 contract with the City of
Waterford provided for reepondent’s work as City Attomey for the City of Watedord and
for work performed by other attorneys in the firm in the amount of $1,500 per month for
up to 15 hours per month and $100 per hour of attorney time thereafter. The contract
was amended or revised over the ensuing years providing for additional compensation
at a higher houdy rate or contingent fee depending on the tYpe of work being
performed.

2. In 1990 the Waterford Public Finance Authority ("PFA") was formed. The
’ members of the Waterford City Coun~l also served as the members of the board of
the Waterford PFA. Respondent was hired in 1990 as Authority Counsel for the
Waterford PFA. From 1990 to 2006 respondent and other attorney-shareholders in
and/or attorneys employed by Flanagan, Mason, Robbins, Gnass and Corman, and
successor firm of Mason, Robbis, Gnass, and Browning provided legal services to the
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Waterford PFA. The firms were paid for work performed by the attorneys. The
compensation varied based on the type of work performed, Compensation was either
hourly or on a contingent fee basis.

3.    According to Count 1 of the Second Amended Misdemeanor Complaint, filed
February 22, 2005, in December 1995 respondent "knowing and with reason to know
he had a financial interest, did knowingly and wltlfully and unlawfully make and
participate ~n making, and used and attempted to use his official position to influence a
governmental decision, to wit; The Waterford Public Financing Authority joining the
Sierra-Central Valley Public Financing Authority for the purpose of issuing bonds."

4,    According to Count 2 of the Second Amended Misdemeanor Complaint, on or
about January 2, 1996, respondent "knowing and with reason to know he had a
financial interest, did k~owingly ~,nd willfully and unlawfully make and participate in
making, and used and attempted to use his offlciar position to influence a governmental
decision, to wit: The Waterford Public..Financing Authority !oining the California
Commerce Public Financing Authority’ for the purpose of ~ssuing bonds."

5. According to Count 3 of the Second Amended Misdemeanor Complaint, on or
about April 15, 1996, respondent =knowing and with reason to know he had a financial
interest,~did knowingly and witlfu]ly and unlawfully ma~,e and participate in making, and
used and attempted to use his official position to influence a governmental decision, to
wit: The Waterford Public Financing Authority joining the Rancho Lucerne Valley Public
Flnandng Authority for the purpose of issuing bonds."

6. While respondent was City Attorney for City of Waterford, respondent’s firm,
Flenagan, Mason, Robins, Gnass & Corman, was bond disclosure counsel for Sierra-
Central Valley Public Financing Authority, California Commerce Public Financing
Authority, Rancho Luoerne Valley Public Financing Authority. Although respondent’s
firm was the named disclosure counsel, in fact, respondent was the primary attorney in
his firm functioning as the bond disclosure counsel.

G=onolusion of L.a...w.
Based on the facts of this case, respondent’$ violation of Government Code sections

87100 and 91000 did not involve moral turpitude, but did Involve other misconduct warranting
disciptlne.

1 California Commerce Publ(~ Financing ALtthodty did business, among other names,

as "California Desert Public Financing Authority." By billing dated February 26, 1997,
¯ Flanagan, Mason, Robins, Gnass & Corman billed California Desert Public Financing
¯ Authority for respondent’s services as "special counsel" in the amount of $24,000.

i 0/1~0~ P. ~ ~,4

8
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PENDING PROCEEDINGS’
The disclosure date refen’ed to on page one, paragraph A.(7) was July 11, 2006.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.
Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed

respondent that as of July 11, 2006, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are
approximately $2,816. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only,
Respondent further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from
the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further
proceedings.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE,
The Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct do not offer any

guidance in cases involving crimes which may or may not involve moral turpitude, either
inherently or in the facts and circumstances surrounding the crime’s commission, Standard
3.4 expressly refers to "part B of these standards," and standard 2,1 "Scope," the first
standard in part B of.the Standards, provides that:

This part shall pertain to the sanction to be imposed foltowing offenses of
professional misconduct of members found or acknowtedged In original
disciplinary proceedings, It shall exclude sanctions for misconduct following
a member’s conviction of crime pursuant to sections 610t.6102, Business
and Profession~ Code, (Emphasis supplied.)

The State Bar has not been able to find published California Supreme Court or Review
Department cases regarding attorney discipline based on violation of Government Code
section 87100, However, in People v. Honig (1996) 48 CaI.App.4th 2B9,340, fn. 23, that court
stated that violation of section 87100 "would not even requlre a showing of the potential for
personat benefit ....

The State Bar does not contend that respondent’s criminal conduct involved moral
turpitude, However, in misdemeanor conviction referral cases not involving moral turpitude, a
public reproval is the commonly Imposed degree of discipline where there is a nexus between
the attorney’s criminal conduct and the practice of law. Here, that nexus i= clear.

l = Honig was convicted of v[o{ation of Government Code sections 1090 and 1097.
Although Honig is a member of the State I~ar of California, there Is no published Review
Department or Supreme Court opinion regarding Honig’s discipline as an attorney arising out of
his criminal conviction.

R~va;

~ ~
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(Do not write ml)avs this Ilne.i

FACT~ SUPPORTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES,
No Prior Discipline

Respondent was admitted on January 5, 1972. The criminal conduct of which he was
convicted was not alleged to have commenced prior to December 1995. Thus, respondent
had many (almost 24) years of practice without discipline.

,,C, andodCoooeration
Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the State Bar by

promptly notifying the State Bar of his conviction and by entering into this stipulation.

GOod Character
Respondent provided to the State Bar correspondence attesting to his good character.
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SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify thefr agreement with
each of the recitations and each of the t~fns and co’nditions of this Stipulation Re Fact,
Conclusions of Law and DIs~poslt~tl. //

-~at,"~ ~Z~a/te~~’t R~ponden[,~r~.,.,~e ,

..
Date Reepondent’s Counsel Signalure

Dace J          "

~William E. G.n.a, ss
Print Name

Timothy Asolnwall
Print Name

Deputy Trial Counsel’~ Signature Print Name

, (Sti~u=r,o~ form approved by SBC E~e=ullve Committee 10/16/o0. Revised 12/16,’2004.)
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ORDER

Finding that the slipulation Drotects lhe public and that the inlerests of Respondent will
be served by any conditions offached to the reprovat, IT IS ORDERED that the requested
dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED wilhout prejudice, and:

~.he stipulated facts and disposition ore APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED.

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below..
and the REPROVAL IMPOSED.

./~--~AJl coud dates in the Hooting Depodment ore vocoted.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: I ) o motion Io withdraw or modify
the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2] this court modifies
or luther modifies the approved stipulation. {See rule 125[b], Rules of Procedure.] Otherwise
the stipulation shall be effective 15 days after service of this order.

Failure to comply with any conditions offached to this reproval may constitute cause
for a separate proceeding for wlllful breach of rule 1-110, Rules of Professional
Conduct.

/
[$1ipulalion form Opptove~ Dy $8C £xeculive Comrni.ee I O/16/2000~evised 12/| 6/2004,] Re~-~-~

12



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proe., § 1013a(4)]

I ana a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
San Francisco, on August 17, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

ix] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California. addressed as follows:

ix]

ROBERT JOSEPH SULLIVAN
TIMOTHY J. ASPINWALL
NOSSAMAN GUTHER KNOX ET AL
915 L ST #1000
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 - 3701

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of Califomia
addressed as follows:

SHERRIE MCLETCHIE, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
August 17, 2006.

Laine Silber
Case Administrator
State Bar Court


